

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD S. OSTIPOW,
individually and as Personal Representative
of the Estate of Royetta L. Ostipow,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM L. FEDERSPIEL,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MATTHEW E. GRONDA	PHILIP L. ELLISON
GRONDA PLC	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>4800 Fashion Sq Blvd</i>	OUTSIDE LEGAL COUNSEL
<i>Suite 200</i>	<i>530 West Saginaw St</i>
<i>Saginaw, MI 48604</i>	<i>PO Box 107</i>
<i>(989) 233-1639</i>	<i>Hemlock, MI 48626</i>
	<i>(989) 642-0055</i>
	<i>pellison@olcplc.com</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	<i>i</i>
Related Proceedings.....	<i>ii</i>
Parties to the Proceedings Below	<i>iii</i>
Table of Authorities	<i>v</i>
Petition	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of Case	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	11
I. Takings Jurisprudence.....	12
II. The Third and Federal Circuits disagree with the Sixth Circuit.....	14
III. Ideal Vehicle for an Important Question.....	17
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cooper v. City of Greenwood</i> , 904 F.2d 302 (5th Cir. 1990).....	11-12
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty., Cal.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	12
<i>Frein v. Penn. State Police</i> , 47 F.4th 247 (3d Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933).....	12
<i>Jenkins v. United States</i> , 71 F.4th 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2023).....	16
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Penn.</i> 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Lash v. City of Traverse City</i> , 735 N.W.2d 628 (Mich. 2007)	13
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	12
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	13
<i>Novak v. Federspiel</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58508 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 29, 2024).....	12

<i>Savoy v. United States</i> , 604 F.3d 929 (6th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Seaboard Air Line R. Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299 (1923)	12-13
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty., Minn.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1369 (2023)	13
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 606 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	12
<i>United States v. Francis</i> , 646 F.2d 251 (6th Cir. 1981)	3, 11
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	12
<i>United States v. LaFatch</i> , 565 F.2d 81 (6th Cir. 1977)	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 11, 12
Statutory Provisions	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 13
2019 Mich. Pub. Acts. 7, 8, and 9	13
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 333.7521	4, 13

Other Authorities

*PA Can't Keep Guns Seized from Eric
Frein's Parents*, WNEP 16, Aug. 30, 2022,
available at <http://olcplc.com/s/FYq7>.....14
